Missouri Department of Health & Senior Services

Buregu of Egvifonmental Health Services FO%?:EIE'ERAL ESTABLISHMENT NUMBER

Lodging Establishment Inspection Report RO 157-06730
Establishment Name Name IxIowner  LIGeneral Manager
Perryville RV Resort, LLC David Ross DBA RJourney
Physical Address ~ Icity . i
300 Lake Drive Perryville, MO 63775
Mailing Address | City Zip
5 Legacy Drive ‘ Goldendale, WA 198620
County This inspection is a(n Telephone | No. of No. of Rgoms Is the current lodging license displayed?
Perry - 157 [ initial [X] Annual h Follow-up (573)547-8303 | Stories 1 ‘ Yes[] No N/A- new
Rooms Inspected: [ Water Supply - Wastewater
A7, KK3, KK4, D9, & K3A Cdprivate  [Public Oprivate [Public

Water sample taken (JYes XINo Regulated by: CJDHSS ~ XIDNR

Swimming Pools/Spas (check all that apply)
Indoor pool[]  Outdoor pool[x]  Spal] Pool larger than 2000 square feet]

Please check if the following New Lodging Establishments Bl N T e
local ordinances apply

I Fire Safety [ Electrical Wiring | Smoke detectors hardwired [dves Ono CIN/A | Swimming Pool Certified L] Yes L] No NA
Plumbing Fire alarm system installed n Yes [INo N/A | Building Certified to National Standards or Occupancy
Swimming Pools/Spas : : Permit Oves [CIno

1 Fuel Burning Appliances Sprinkler system installed Llves [No LIN/A [Historical Building CJYes CIno OONa

Based on an inspection this day, the items marked “Out” below identify noncompliance in operations or facilities which must be corrected prior to issuance or
renewal of your lodging license. 'Failure to comply with any time limits for corrections specified in this notice may result in revocation of your lodging license
and/or prosecution. Owners may request a hearing before the Department Director upon filing a written request within ten days after receipt of this notice.
(RSMo 315.005-065, 19 CSR 20-3.050) — - —
In=In Compliance Out=Not In Compliance, explain on additional page(s) NO=Not Observed N/A=Not Applicable

Section A & B: Water Supply & Wastewater [|n__ | N/A [ Section E: Fire Safety
1. Approved source, construction and operation &I | % 1. Textiles, hangings and mirrors @ﬁg#
2. Complies with water quality standards 2. Fire extinguisher type, inspected, and location L
3. Chlorinator maintained and operated properly 1 1 x 3. Vertical openings fire-rated, self-closing X | [
4. Wastewater operation and maintenance x| '] [ - 4. Doors, self-closing and fire-rated B X |
Section C: Sanitation/Housekeeping 5. Smoke detectors hardwired, installed, good repair | Lx L]
1. Walls, floors and ceilings in good repair X 6. Evacuation route and plan, installed, available X | | |
2. Housekeeping practices and furnishings | X L | L] | 7. Stairs and ramps, maintained, storage L3y ||
3. Towels and bed linens clean L1 LI /L_1 |L_1 /8 Means of egress, number, maintained Lx ] L
4. Mattresses and box springs clean X ] ___| tl 9. Handrails and balconies maintained and appropriate |
5. Pest control procedures LI [IX] [L_1 [L_] [Section F: Swimming Pools/Spas
6. Ice machines, scoops, liners clean & protected | | X - 1. Fence, gate adequate, proper closure mechanism x
7. Garbage storage and disposal x| L1 L | L]l |2 Boundary line, pool depth properly marked X L]
8. Premises maintained, plant growth controlled k3 | | 3. Deck is clean and in good repair X
Food Inspection conducted according to 19CSR20-1.025 4. Lifesaving equipment adequate, good repair XL L]
9. Food, equipment and single service/use L1 [ T ] [5. Pool clarity, pH, disinfectant, & temp. maintained =1
10. Food protected from contamination L_1[L_1TL_1TEx] [6. Steps, ladders, and handrails installed, good repair [Lx 1 L_1/L_1|L_]
11. Facilities to wash, rinse and sanitize 1 0 ' 7 | 7. Adequate ventilation =] 11 ]
12. Handwashing facilities/hygienic practices 1 |1 1 X1 |8. Electrical outlets, proper protection & distance x
Section D: Life Safety 9. Records maintained and signs posted XL L L]
1. Combustible/toxic items usage and storage x| | 10. First aid kit available X AL
2. Building maintained to assure safe conditions X 11. Lighting adequate and in good repair E3
3. CO detectors hardwired, installed, good repair | LXJ |L_1 [ L_J |[L_1 | Section G: Plumbing/Mechanical
4. GFCI, outlets & switches installed, good repair [ [~ ] | [*] |[C_1 |[C_] | 1. Equipment adequate, good repair X ]
5. Exit signs installed, good repair x| 2. Ventilation adequate, plumbing, restrooms X
6. Emergency lighting installed, good repair X 3. T & P relief valves adequate, good repair Lx | Ll L
7. Electric panel protected, labeled, good repair | [x1 | L4 | L] L] | 4. Relief valve discharge pipes installed, adequate o e
Required Annual Third Party Inspections 5. Backflow, air gaps, no cross connections | IECSN [ N [ B -
1. Fire Alarm System 1 L1 L 1 [Ix] |Section H: Heating & Cooling
2. Sprinkler System x 1. Unvented fuel-burning appliance/space heater _X |
3. Local Fire and Building Codes/Ordinances [ [ |[EX ] | 2. Fire resistant room or sprinkler head X | 1 L]
4. Current Boiler/Pressure Vessels MDPS |

Certification [ e I 3. Location of heating/cooling units o -
5. Backflow Device(s) Test L_1[L_1 L1 /Lx1 4. Ventiation of appliances and utility rooms N o -
6. Liquid Propane Leak Test =Rl 5. Operation and condition adequate Exjim]ll= =l
INSPECTED BY (PRINT NAME and SIGN) | EPHS NUMBER | AGENCY TELEPHONE
Melanie Honaas, PHES #1682 j,é/,éﬁz@ 11682 Perry Co. Health Dept. (573)547-6564
LICENSING YEAR /4 DATE INSPECTED FOLLOW UP DATE
2022 12023 APPROVED LJ YES NO 05/17/2022 07/11/2022
RECEIVED BY (PRINT NAME AND TITLE and SIGN) PAGE10OF3
Kerry Hansen, General Manager /W @/\A‘\—

MO 580-0883 (6-16) Distribution: White/Owne#” Canary/Central Office Pink/Local Office E9.02

Time In: 10:20 am Time Out: 1:30 pm




Page

| MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & SENIOR SERVICES

AN

/ BUREAU OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATIONS AND LICENSURE 2 f
Sk LODGING ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTION REPORT (COMMENTS PAGE) or 3
Establishment Name: Physical Address: City: .
Perryville RV Resort, LLC 300 Lake Drive Perryville, MO
SECTION REFERENCE OBSERVATIONS AND ADDITIONAL COMMENTS

Outdoor saltwater pool:

Note: The temperature of pool was measured using a food grade thermometer 76.0°F, the pH is 7.4, and the pool has a chlorine residual of 3.0 parts
per million (ppm). General manager does not have any daily pool records due to just reopening pool. General manager understands that the pool pH,
chlorine residual, and temperature shall be taken daily (inspector provided daily pool log sheets).

F. 5: Swimming pool observed with visible floating green pollen-like debris during inspection. The swimming pool and pool deck shall be kept clean of
sediment, floating debris, visible dirt and algae; free of cracks, peeling paint and tripping hazards.

CORRECTED: Inspector observed general manager skim pool surface during inspection, when inspector visited the facility at 4:30pm there was very
little evidence of green pollen-like debris.

F. 5:Chlorine pucks observed in skimmer baskets around pool. Swimming pools and spas shall be designed and maintained to provide for continuous
disinfection of the water with a chemical or process which is an effective disinfectant and which imparts an easily measurable, active residual. The
disinfecting materials and methods shall not be dangerous to public health, create objectionable physiological effects, or impart toxic properties to the
water.

CORRECTED: Inspector observed general manager voluntarily discard chlorine pucks during inspection. Inspector checked the chlorine residual of
outdoor pool at 4:00pm to ensure pH and chlorine levels were maintained at the appropriate levels.

COMMENT: Pool has a salt cell to provide continuous disinfection to outdoor pool. General manager stated that the pool company, Aloha Pools that
serviced the outdoor pool placed chlorine pucks in all the skimmer baskets to increase the chlorine level. Pool company used the chlorine pucks due to
not having liquid chlorine to add to the pool on hand.

D. 1: Pool toys observed stored in pool chemical/mechanical shed. Combustibles, whether solid, liquid or gaseous, shall be properly used

and stored so that they do not present a hazard to health or life safety.

CORRECTED: Inspector observed general manager voluntarily discarded pool toys during inspection. General manager understands that no personal
belongings or pool toys shall be stored in the pool chemical/mechanical shed.

G. 1: Mushroom pressure drain line is observed leaking in the pool chemical/mechanical shed. Plumbing and mechanical equipment shall be
maintained in good repair.

Rustic Cabin KK3
C.2: AIC vent screen is heavily soiled with dust-like debris. Furnishings, including draperies, beds, appliances, furniture and lamps, shall be kept clean
and in good repair.

Cabin KK4

C.2: AIC vent screen is heavily soiled with dust-like debris. Furnishings, including draperies, beds, appliances, furniture and lamps, shall be kept clean
and in good repair.

C.5: Cobwebs observed under the bunk bed in back room of cabin. Insects, rodents, and other pests shall be controlled to minimize their presence on
the premises by routinely inspecting the premises for evidence of pests, eliminating harborage conditions and using methods, if pests are found, such
as trapping devices or other means of pest control.

D. 4: One receptacle is observed not working by front doorway during inspection. Three (3)-prong receptacles must be properly grounded at all times.
Non-grounded three (3)-prong receptacles in existing lodging establishments shall be replaced with two (2)-prong receptacles or

properly grounded;

Note: Electric space heaters in cabins are UL listed, owner is to keep a record of UL listed electric space heaters on file for inspector to review.

Manufactured Cabin A7

C.2: AIC vent screen vent is soiled with dust-like debris, and coffee maker is soiled with coffee-like debris. Furnishings, including draperies, beds,
appliances, furniture and lamps, shall be kept clean and in good repair.

D. 4: Receptacle box is loose and coming away from the wall. Electrical switches, outlets and junction boxes must be covered and properly protected
from physical damage at all times; and maintained in good repair.

Manufactured Cabin D9:

C.2: A/C vent screen vent is soiled with dust-like debris. Cabinets in bathroom are soiled with dust-like debris. Furnishings, including draperies, beds,
appliances, furniture and lamps, shall be kept clean and in good repair.

C.5: Cobwebs observed in cabinet where water heater is stored. Insects, rodents, and other pests shall be controlled to minimize their presence on
the premises by routinely inspecting the premises for evidence of pests, eliminating harborage conditions and using methods, if pests are found, such
as trapping devices or other means of pest control.

G.4: Pex piping observed being used as discharge pipe for hot water heater. Relief valve discharge pipes shall be made of rigid pipe approved for
water distribution with a temperature rating of two hundred ten degrees Fahrenheit (210°F) or other materials approved by the manufacturer to be used
for this purpose and be the same diameter, or larger, as the relief valve outlet; be installed so as to drain by gravity flow and shall have no more than
one (1) elbow or be installed according to manufacturer’s specifications; valves shall not be connected to the relief valve discharge pipe; and shall not
discharge so as to be a hazard or a potential cause of damage.

Inspected by: Date:
W}% Melanie Honaas, PHES #1682 05/17/2022
Received by: - Date:
Kerry Hansen, General Manager
/W Z{Z,@W\_ 07/11/2022

MO 580-0883 (1-09) &~
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\ MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & SENIOR SERVICES
BUREAU OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATIONS AND LICENSURE

: LODGING ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTION REPORT (COMMENTS PAGE) 3 of 3
Establishment Name: Physical Address:, City: .
Perryville RV Resort, LLC 300 Lake Drive Perryville, MO
SECTION REFERENCE OBSERVATIONS AND ADDITIONAL COMMENTS

Manufactured Cabin K3A

C.2: Air A/C and return air ducts in floor observed soiled with dust-like . Furnishings, including draperies, beds, appliances, furniture and lamps, shall
be kept clean and in good repair.

C.5: Mouse droppings observed in air A/C and return air ducts in floor. Cobwebs Insects, rodents, and other pests shall be controlled to minimize their
presence on the premises by routinely inspecting the premises for evidence of pests, eliminating harborage conditions and using methods, if pests are
found, such as trapping devices or other means of pest control.

Note: Inspector discussed how dishes and utensils provided to guests are washed, rinsed, and sanitized in-between guests. Pest control is also
conducted on a monthly basis by Advanced Pest Control.

Main Office Building

E.5: Mechanical room located in main office building does not have a smoke detector or carbon monoxide. Smoke detectors shall be installed in all
sleeping rooms, cooking areas/kitchens, hallways, laundry rooms, mechanical rooms, hazardous areas and where specifically stated within this rule.
E. 2: There is no fire extinguisher in the mechanical room located in main office building. Portable fire extinguishers (5 pound, 2A-10BC) shall be
required for the protection of all guests and located in the hallways, mechanical room(s), laundry area(s) and all other hazardous areas.
CORRECTED: During inspection, General manager provided a fire extinguisher for the mechanical room.

E. 2: The Fire extinguisher in the mechanical room located in main office building is not mounted at least 4" off the floor. Fire extinguishers having a
gross weight not exceeding forty (40) pounds shall be installed so that the top of the extinguisher is not more than five feet (5') above the floor. In no
case shall the clearance between the bottom of the extinguisher and the floor be less then four inches (4").

Propane Tank

General manager provided report from propane inspector from 06/10/2021 for inspector to review. General manager understands that liquid propane
(LP) gas systems shall be tested for leaks on a yearly basis, and shall provide new inspection report for liquid propane gas tank during follow-up
inspection on 06/16/2022.

***An exit interview was conducted on 05/17/2022 with the General Manager.

Inspected by: Date:

W4 Melanie Honaas, PHES #1682 05/17/2022
> i

Date:

Received by:
z f Kerry | Iansen, General Manager 07/11/2022

MO 580-0883 (1-06) &
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	Rooms Inspected: A7, KK3, KK4, D9, & K3A
	Group68: Choice1
	City: Perryville, MO 
	OBSERVATIONS AND ADDITIONAL COMMENTSPage2: Outdoor saltwater pool:
Note:  The temperature of pool was measured using a food grade thermometer 76.0°F, the pH is 7.4, and the pool has a chlorine residual of 3.0 parts per million (ppm).  General manager does not have any daily pool records due to just reopening pool.  General manager understands that the pool pH, chlorine residual, and temperature shall be taken daily (inspector provided daily pool log sheets).

F. 5:  Swimming pool observed with visible floating green pollen-like debris during inspection.  The swimming pool and pool deck shall be kept clean of sediment, floating debris, visible dirt and algae; free of cracks, peeling paint and tripping hazards.
CORRECTED:  Inspector observed general manager skim pool surface during inspection, when inspector visited the facility at 4:30pm there was very little evidence of green pollen-like debris.
F. 5:Chlorine pucks observed in skimmer baskets around pool.  Swimming pools and spas shall be designed and maintained to provide for continuous disinfection of the water with a chemical or process which is an effective disinfectant and which imparts an easily measurable, active residual. The disinfecting materials and methods shall not be dangerous to public health, create objectionable physiological effects, or impart toxic properties to the water. 
CORRECTED:  Inspector observed general manager voluntarily discard chlorine pucks during inspection.  Inspector checked the chlorine residual of outdoor pool at 4:00pm to ensure pH and chlorine levels were maintained at the appropriate levels.
COMMENT:  Pool has a salt cell to provide continuous disinfection to outdoor pool.  General manager stated that the pool company, Aloha Pools that serviced the outdoor pool placed chlorine pucks in all the skimmer baskets to increase the chlorine level.  Pool company used the chlorine pucks due to not having liquid chlorine to add to the pool on hand. 
D. 1:  Pool toys observed stored in pool chemical/mechanical shed. Combustibles, whether solid, liquid or gaseous, shall be properly used
and stored so that they do not present a hazard to health or life safety.
CORRECTED:  Inspector observed general manager voluntarily discarded pool toys during inspection.  General manager understands that no personal belongings or pool toys shall be stored in the pool chemical/mechanical shed.
G. 1:  Mushroom pressure drain line is observed leaking in the pool chemical/mechanical shed.  Plumbing and mechanical equipment shall be maintained in good repair.

Rustic Cabin KK3
C.2: A/C vent screen is heavily soiled with dust-like debris.  Furnishings, including draperies, beds, appliances, furniture and lamps, shall be kept clean and in good repair.

Cabin KK4
C.2: A/C vent screen is heavily soiled with dust-like debris.  Furnishings, including draperies, beds, appliances, furniture and lamps, shall be kept clean and in good repair.
C.5:  Cobwebs observed under the bunk bed in back room of cabin.  Insects, rodents, and other pests shall be controlled to minimize their presence on the premises by routinely inspecting the premises for evidence of pests, eliminating harborage conditions and using methods, if pests are found, such as trapping devices or other means of pest control.
D. 4:  One receptacle is observed not working by front doorway during inspection.  Three (3)-prong receptacles must be properly grounded at all times.
Non-grounded three (3)-prong receptacles in existing lodging establishments shall be replaced with two (2)-prong receptacles or
properly grounded;

Note:  Electric space heaters in cabins are UL listed, owner is to keep a record of UL listed electric space heaters on file for inspector to review.

Manufactured Cabin A7  
C.2:  A/C vent screen vent is soiled with dust-like debris, and coffee maker is soiled with coffee-like debris.  Furnishings, including draperies, beds, appliances, furniture and lamps, shall be kept clean and in good repair.
D. 4:  Receptacle box is loose and coming away from the wall. Electrical switches, outlets and junction boxes must be covered and properly protected from physical damage at all times; and maintained in good repair.

Manufactured Cabin D9:
C.2:  A/C vent screen vent is soiled with dust-like debris.  Cabinets in bathroom are soiled with dust-like debris.  Furnishings, including draperies, beds, appliances, furniture and lamps, shall be kept clean and in good repair.
C.5:  Cobwebs observed in cabinet where water heater is stored.  Insects, rodents, and other pests shall be controlled to minimize their presence on the premises by routinely inspecting the premises for evidence of pests, eliminating harborage conditions and using methods, if pests are found, such as trapping devices or other means of pest control.
G.4:  Pex piping observed being used as discharge pipe for hot water heater. Relief valve discharge pipes shall be made of rigid pipe approved for water distribution with a temperature rating of two hundred ten degrees Fahrenheit (210°F) or other materials approved by the manufacturer to be used for this purpose and be the same diameter, or larger, as the relief valve outlet; be installed so as to drain by gravity flow and shall have no more than one (1) elbow or be installed according to manufacturer’s specifications; valves shall not be connected to the relief valve discharge pipe; and shall not discharge so as to be a hazard or a potential cause of damage.


	Print Name: Melanie Honaas, PHES #1682
	OBSERVATIONS AND ADDITIONAL COMMENTSPage3: Manufactured Cabin K3A
C.2:  Air A/C and return air ducts in floor observed soiled with dust-like .  Furnishings, including draperies, beds, appliances, furniture and lamps, shall be kept clean and in good repair.
C.5: Mouse droppings observed in air A/C and return air ducts in floor.  Cobwebs  Insects, rodents, and other pests shall be controlled to minimize their presence on the premises by routinely inspecting the premises for evidence of pests, eliminating harborage conditions and using methods, if pests are found, such as trapping devices or other means of pest control.

Note:  Inspector discussed how dishes and utensils provided to guests are washed, rinsed, and sanitized in-between guests.  Pest control is also conducted on a monthly basis by Advanced Pest Control.

Main Office Building 
E.5:  Mechanical room located in main office building does not have a smoke detector or carbon monoxide. Smoke detectors shall be installed in all sleeping rooms, cooking areas/kitchens, hallways, laundry rooms, mechanical rooms, hazardous areas and where specifically stated within this rule. 
E. 2:  There is no fire extinguisher in the mechanical room located in main office building.  Portable fire extinguishers (5 pound, 2A-10BC) shall be required for the protection of all guests and located in the hallways, mechanical room(s), laundry area(s) and all other hazardous areas.
CORRECTED: During inspection, General manager provided a fire extinguisher for the mechanical room.
E. 2:  The Fire extinguisher in the mechanical room located in main office building is not mounted at least 4" off the floor.  Fire extinguishers having a gross weight not exceeding forty (40) pounds shall be installed so that the top of the extinguisher is not more than five feet (5') above the floor. In no case shall the clearance between the bottom of the extinguisher and the floor be less then four inches (4").

Propane Tank
General manager provided report from propane inspector from 06/10/2021 for inspector to review.  General manager understands that liquid propane (LP) gas systems shall be tested for leaks on a yearly basis, and shall provide new inspection report for liquid propane gas tank during follow-up inspection on 06/16/2022.

***An exit interview was conducted on 05/17/2022 with the General Manager.
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	Date Received: 07/11/2022
	Time In:: Time In: 10:20 am
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	Perry County Health Department: Perry Co. Health Dept. 
	(573) 547-6564: (573)547-6564


